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Against a backdrop of unfavorable environment in the region, Cathay has been able to achieve several important milestones in the 

fi rst six months of 2014. The environment saw the following challenges during the period: growth of China’s economy slowed to 

7.4 percent; growth in Chinese pharmaceutical sales also dropped to 13% as pharmaceutical companies had to stop production 

in order to pass new GMP standards and a new round of hospital bidding began later than expected. The inositol market remained 

fl at with several new supply capacities, including Haizi, entering the market and causing price pressure despite a 21.3% growth in 

the export of China plant extracts to reach USD1.4 billion in 2013. We are confi dent that such adverse impact caused by reforms 

and market competition are transitory and will lead to long term growth of the Chinese healthcare and pharmaceutical markets.

Lansen successfully expanded its specialty drug portfolio from products used to treat autoimmune disorders in the fi eld of 

rheumatology to also include pharmaceutical products for use in dermatological indications. During the period, Lansen acquired 

Sicorten Plus, a corticosteroid cream marketed and sold in China, from Novartis; and also obtained the exclusive distribution 

rights for Kefumei, a collagen dressing product used in medical skincare, from Xi’an Juzi Biology Gene Technology Co., Ltd. 

Lansen is also working with Botai to explore business synergies on the marketing and sales of collagen injectable fi llers. These 

dermatology and medical skincare products not only create another pillar and strengthen Lansen’s specialty drug business, but 

will bring immediate revenue growth. Lansen also acquired the development rights of Tofacitinib in China, currently approved 

for the treatment of rheumatoid arthritis in the US and Russia, from Guangzhou EGG Biotechnology Co., Ltd and, although the 

fi nal China SFDA approval is not expected for another fi ve years, this transaction signifi es Lansen’s fi rst cooperation with a major 

contract research organisation (CRO).

Haizi has been gradually increasing its inositol production level from approximately 100 tonnes per month in December 2013, 

to an average of 122 tonnes per month for the second quarter and a record high of 130 tonnes in April 2014. It has resolved 

the previous ‘bottle neck’ with phytin production and expects to reach approximately 150 tonnes per month by the end of this 

year. Haizi sold its inositol at an average price of USD17.2 per kg during the period. However, due to new supply capacities in 

the market, Haizi has recently seen a drop in inositol price to USD12-14 per kg. Haizi will continue to focus on cost reduction, 

streamlining and effi ciencies, including the modifi cation of its processes to produce the higher margin food grade DCP by-product, 

to improve its competitiveness.



Chairman’s Statement 

3CATHAY INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
Interim Report 2014

Our hotel continues to outperform the competition in terms of occupancy rate and is ranked ninth from 1,961 hotels in Shenzhen 

by Tripadvisor.

For the fi rst half of 2014, driven by the good performance of Lansen’s specialty drugs and Haizi’s inositol, Group revenue grew by 

39.2% to USD74.7 million. Group gross profi t rose by 30.9% to USD35.9 million and Group operating profi t increased by 170.9% 

to USD9.5 million. Group fi nance costs increased 72.5% to USD3.7 million. Group profi t for the period before non-controlling 

interests rose to USD3.7 million, compared to USD31,000 in the last period. As Lansen remained the most profi table operation 

of Cathay during the period, after deducting Lansen’s minority interests, Group profi t for the period attributable to owners of the 

parent was only USD150,000, but nevertheless, was a turnaround from the loss of USD3.1 million for the same period in 2013.

The Group’s net bank borrowings as at 30 June 2014 increased to USD132.7 million (31 December 2013: USD121.0 million) and 

net gearing increased to 64.1% (31 December 2013: 59.2%). In July, the Group refi nanced certain of its bank facilities with an 

USD60.5 million 5-years secured term loan with a substantial portion of the principal repayment at fi nal maturity in 2019, which 

effectively extended the repayment schedules originally to mature in 2015.

Whilst the business is in one of its strongest ever positions operationally and fi nancially, we remain cautious in the second half 

of the year with anticipated continued price volatility in the inositol market, price cutting pressures on Tuoshu, one of Lansen’s 

specialty drugs, as well as an expected increase in marketing expenses at Lansen for the launch of both Sicorten Plus and Kefumei. 

As we complete further bank refi nancing, the Group also expects to see higher fi nance costs.

We will continue to build synergies amongst our different subsidiaries. The collaboration between Lansen and Yangling’s plant 

extract business should show positive results in product marketing and production. We aim to complete the expansion of Botai’s 

facilities by the end of this year and are exploring possibilities to leverage on Lansen’s infrastructure to distribute the collagen 

fi llers. Lansen will lead the Group’s venture into the healthcare products market by initially building a small production facility and 

obtaining licenses for a couple of bilberry/ginseng related products.
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The Group is well positioned for strong revenue growth in the coming years. Our challenge still remains in the declining trend 

of our product prices. As well as reducing our production costs and managing down our expenses, we will continue to build the 

effi ciencies, scale and synergies in order to maintain healthy margins.

Sum Soon Lim

Chairman

28 August 2014
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

    Inter-

  Hotel Corporate segment

 Healthcare Operations Offi ce Elimination Total

Stated in USD’000 Lansen Haizi Yangling Botai

For the six months ended

 30 June 2014

REVENUE

 External sales 55,370 9,539 2,965 – 6,807 – – 74,681

 Inter-segment sales – 1,157 339 – – – (1,496) –

 Segment revenue 55,370 10,696 3,304 – 6,807 – (1,496) 74,681

Segment gross profi t 30,384 4,203 276 – 1,004 – – 35,867

Segment operating profi t/(loss) 10,197 1,893 (1,071) (494) 923 (1,961) – 9,487

Segment fi nance costs (1,335) (159) (6) – (334) (1,907) – (3,741)

Segment share of post-tax profi t of associate 689 – – – – – – 689

Segment profi t/(loss) before income tax 9,551 1,734 (1,077) (494) 589 (3,868) – 6,435

Segment income tax expense (1,965) (709) (40) – – – – (2,714)

Segment profi t/(loss) for the period before 

 non-controlling interests 7,586 1,025 (1,117) (494) 589 (3,868) – 3,721

Segment profi t/(loss) for the period 

 attributable to owners of the parent 3,978 1,031 (1,112) (468) 589 (3,868) – 150

For the six months ended

 30 June 2013

REVENUE

 External sales 46,407 – 685 – 6,576 – – 53,668

 Inter-segment sales – – – – – – – –

 Segment revenue 46,407 – 685 – 6,576 – – 53,668

Segment gross profi t/(loss) 26,414 – (22) – 1,008 – – 27,400

Segment operating profi t/(loss) 8,620 (488) (1,741) (634) 953 (3,208) – 3,502

Segment fi nance costs (660) (116) (474) – (382) (537) – (2,169)

Segment share of post-tax profi t of associate 499 – – – – – – 499

Segment profi t/(loss) before income tax 8,459 (604) (2,215) (634) 571 (3,745) – 1,832

Segment income tax expense (1,799) (2) – – – – – (1,801)

Segment profi t/(loss) for the period before 

 non-controlling interests 6,660 (606) (2,215) (634) 571 (3,745) – 31

Segment profi t/(loss) for the period 

 attributable to owners of the parent 3,509 (597) (2,214) (597) 571 (3,745) – (3,073)
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For the fi rst six months of 2014, the Group made a signifi cant turnaround compared to the same period last year, driven by Haizi’s 

sales of inositol and DCP (Haizi did not commence volume business until November 2013); resumed production at Yangling, and 

the improved performance at Lansen.

Group revenue grew by USD21,013,000 (up 39.2%) to USD74,681,000, mainly driven by Haizi’s sales of USD9,539,000 and 

the increase in Lansen’s sales by USD8,963,000 (up 19.3%). Yangling resumed some business volume and sales increased by 

USD2,280,000 (up 332.8%). Hotel’s revenue grew slightly during the period.

Group gross profi t rose by USD8,467,000 (up 30.9%) to USD35,867,000, of which USD4,203,000 was from Haizi and the increase 

in Lansen’s gross profi t was USD3,970,000 (up 15.0%). Yangling recorded a small turnaround in gross profi t to USD276,000.

Group operating profi t increased by USD5,985,000 (up 170.9%) to USD9,487,000. Lansen contributed an increase in operating 

profi t of USD1,577,000 (up 18.3%) to USD10,197,000; while Haizi achieved an operating profi t of USD1,893,000, a turnaround 

from the loss of USD488,000 in the last period. Yangling also reduced its operating loss by USD670,000 to USD1,071,000. There 

was less corporate overhead at USD1,961,000, a decrease of USD1,247,000 from the last period, mainly due to the reversal of 

share option costs of USD766,000 on share options lapsed in the current period; and, in the last period, there was a bank charge 

of USD720,000 on bank facilities.

Group fi nance costs increased by USD1,572,000 (up 72.5%) to USD3,741,000, resulting from the increase in the Group’s 

bank borrowings, the increase in average interest rate at 4.4% p.a. (2013 H1: 4.1% p.a.); and no further interest expense was 

capitalised during the period (2013 H1: USD773,000).

Group’s after tax profi t before non-controlling interests for the period was USD3,721,000 (2013 H1: USD31,000). The Group’s 

profi t attributable to owners of the parent for the period was USD150,000 (2013 H1: loss of USD3,073,000).
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Group’s Gearing

The Group’s net bank borrowings increased to USD132,728,000 compared to USD120,966,000 as at 31 December 2013, mainly 

due to Lansen’s increased debt fi nance for the acquisition of Sicorten Plus from Novartis. Net gearing increased to 64.1% (31 

December 2013: 59.2%). In July 2014, the Group secured an USD60.5 million 5-years term loan to refi nance certain bank 

borrowings.

Lansen

Lansen recorded an overall 19.3% top line growth, driven by 12.4% growth in the specialty pharmaceuticals sales, 35.5% 

growth in plant extracts, and 21.0% growth in other pharmaceutical products. Growth in the specialty pharmaceuticals sales was 

attributable to core rheumatic drugs sales, of which Pafulin sales grew by 11.0%; Tuoshu, 20.5%; while immunosuppressant 

mycophenolate mofetil (“MMF”) was about the same as last period due to temporarily disruption of supplier’s production plant 

during GMP certifi cation. The strong growth in plant extracts was due to increasing demand in the fast growing modern Chinese 

medicines. The growth in other pharmaceutical products was mainly due to growth in sales of Bazhenkeli (for women healthcare) 

which was included in the Chinese essential drug list.

Lansen’s gross profi t increased by 15.0% to USD30,384,000. There was a decrease in the overall gross margin to 54.9% (2013 H1: 

56.9%) due to the reduced gross margin of core rheumatic drugs to 73.8% (2013 H1: 76.6%) as a result of increase in Pafulin’s 

production costs; and higher proportionate sales in the lower margin plant extracts and other pharmaceutical products.

Lansen’s operating profi t rose by 18.3% to USD10,197,000. Lansen continues to manage down its selling and distribution 

expenses to 28.8% of revenue (2013 H1: 30.1%).

Lansen’s associate, Zhejiang Starry Pharmaceutical Co. Limited (“Starry”), achieved improved contribution to USD689,000 (2013 

H1: USD499,000), due to disruption in production last period upon new GMP certifi cation.

Lansen’s profi t before non-controlling interests only increased by 13.9% to USD7,586,000, at a slower rate than increase in 

operating profi t as a result of increased fi nance costs.



Operation Review

8 CATHAY INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
lnterim Report 2014

In fi rst half this year, Lansen acquired Sicorten Plus™ from Novartis and obtained the distribution right of Kefumei from Xi’an Juzi 

Biology Gene Technology Company Limited. These dermatology and skincare products contributed profi ts of USD455,000 in the 

current period.

In May 2014, the National Development and Reform Commission (“NDRC”) issued the “Notice concerning Improving Price 

Management of Low-price Drugs”, which means the cap on the maximum retail price of low end medicines will be removed. This 

will have a positive impact on Lansen’s other pharmaceutical products such as Bazhenkeli.

Although the new healthcare reform continues to improve the nationwide medical insurance coverage, efforts to control the 

nation’s healthcare spending are simultaneously stepping up, resulting in downward pressure on drug prices and a more 

competitive environment. As a result, Lansen expects to see some price volatility on Tuoshu.

Haizi

During the period, Haizi recorded revenue of USD10,696,000 (2013 H1: nil) from sales of inositol and by-product, DCP. Haizi 

gradually increased its monthly inositol production to a record high of 130 tonnes in April 2014 and an average of 122 tonnes 

per month in the second quarter. The average selling price of inositol was approximately USD17.2 per kg during the period. With 

the steady increase in the phytin supply, inositol production should continue to climb and reach a production run rate of more 

than 1,800 tonnes per annum (72% of design capacity of 2,500 tonnes) by the end of this year.

Haizi’s gross profi t was USD4,203,000 (2013 H1: nil) and its overall gross margin was 39.3% (2013 H1: nil). Haizi’s operating 

profi t was USD1,893,000 (2013 H1: loss of USD488,000) and its net profi t was USD1,031,000 (2013 H1: loss of USD597,000).

With the entry of new supply capacities into the market, Haizi has started to see some price volatility of inositol, with a drop to 

the price range of USD12-14 per kg. Haizi continues to streamline its production process to be more cost competitive and will 

work on modifying its processes to produce higher margin food grade DCP to improve profi ts.



Operation Review

9CATHAY INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
Interim Report 2014

Yangling

Yangling’s non-inositol business volume began to pick up and its revenue, mainly agency sales of a part of Haizi’s inositol, bilberry 

extracts and ginseng extracts, increased by 382.3% to USD3,304,000 (2013 H1: USD685,000). It achieved a gross profi t of 

USD276,000 (2013 H1: gross loss of USD22,000). Yangling’s gross margin was 8.4% (2013 H1: negative gross margin of 3.2%) 

due to improvement in its bilberry extracts margin and recovery of sales of certain obsolete stock previously written off. The 

operating loss of Yangling was reduced to USD1,071,000 (2013 H1: USD1,741,000).

Yangling continues to search for suitable plant extract products and build its competitive advantage by tailoring high quality 

standard products. Yangling is also working with Lansen on business synergy in health supplement and plant extract products.

Botai

Botai’s operating loss decreased to USD494,000 (2013 H1: USD634,000).

The expansion and modifi cation of the collagen production facilities is underway and will commence in the second half of this 

year. Botai is exploring ways to cooperate with Lansen on the distribution of its collagen injectable fi llers.

Hotel Operations

During the period, the Hotel’s revenue increased by 3.5% to USD6,807,000, mainly due to increased room occupancy of 65.2% 

(2013 H1: 53.7%). The average room rate decreased to USD133 (2013 H1: USD148) because of an increase in room sales to 

large multinational corporate clients at preferential corporate rates. As a result, the gross margin dropped to 14.7% (2013 H1: 

15.3%). The Hotel outperformed its peers in the Lowu district in Shenzhen in terms of room occupancy, which saw an average 

5.0% drop in the period. Currently the Hotel is ranked number 9 amongst 1,961 hotels in Shenzhen by Tripadvisor, refl ecting 

customer satisfaction of the Hotel’s high quality service.

The Hotel’s food and beverage sales dropped by 8.5% to USD1,929,000, due to decrease of USD205,000 in its banqueting 

business.

The Hotel’s operating profi t was USD923,000 (2013 H1: USD953,000).

The Hotel will continue its strategy of maintaining high quality service through extensive staff training and will grow in both the 

business and transient segments in the domestic market through proactive marketing.
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GRANT OF SHARE OPTIONS

On 1 April 2014, the Company granted 7,390,353 options under a Share Option Plan approved by shareholders of the Company 

on 3 June 2010. The number of options granted to date to the Group’s management and employees represents approximately 

79% of the options currently available under the Share Option Plan.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The directors do not consider that the principal risks and uncertainties, as set out on pages 13 to 17 of annual report for the year 

ended 31 December 2013, have changed since its publication.
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The directors confi rm that, to the best of his knowledge:

i the condensed set of fi nancial statements, which has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial 

Reporting Standards and IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, fi nancial 

position and profi t or loss of the issuer, or the undertakings included in the consolidation as a whole;

ii the interim management report includes a fair review of the information required by the Disclosure and Transparency Rules 

4.2.7R; and

iii the interim management report includes a fair review of the information required by the Disclosure and Transparency Rules 

4.2.8R.

On behalf of the Board By order of the Board

Patrick Sung Yip Pui Ling Rebecca

Director Secretary

28 August 2014 28 August 2014
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  Six months Six months

  ended 30 June ended 30 June

  2014 2013

  USD’000 USD’000

 Note (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 2 74,681 53,668

Cost of sales  (38,814) (26,268)

Gross profi t  35,867 27,400

Other income  1,922 1,454

Selling and distribution expenses  (16,635) (14,333)

Administrative expenses  (11,667) (11,019)

Profi t from operations  9,487 3,502

Finance costs  (3,741) (2,169)

Share of post-tax profi t of associate  689 499

Profi t before income tax 2 6,435 1,832

Income tax expense 3 (2,714) (1,801)

Profi t for the period  3,721 31

Profi t/(Loss) for the period attributable to:

 Owners of the parent  150 (3,073)

 Non-controlling interests  3,571 3,104

  3,721 31

Earnings/(Losses) per share attributable 

 to owners of the parent 4

 Basic and diluted  0.04 cents (0.81 cents)
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 Six months Six months

 ended 30 June ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 USD’000 USD’000

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profi t for the period 3,721 31

Other comprehensive income

Item that may be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss:

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations (2,294) 2,134

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (2,294) 2,134

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,427 2,165

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Owners of the parent (1,198) (1,871)

 Non-controlling interests 2,625 4,036

 1,427 2,165
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 As at As at

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 USD’000 USD’000

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 217,852 220,854

Prepaid land lease payment 5,245 5,389

Intangible assets 19,816 11,119

Goodwill 19,501 19,501

Interest in associate 33,455 34,109

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 385 385

 296,254 291,357

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 22,622 22,074

Trade and other receivables 63,906 58,494

Prepaid land lease payment 124 126

Tax recoverable 131 500

Pledged bank deposits 33,711 26,745

Cash and cash equivalents 21,275 16,804

 141,769 124,743

TOTAL ASSETS 438,023 416,100

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 133,068 134,732

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 56,375 55,589

TOTAL EQUITY 189,443 190,321

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 39,750 52,900

Deferred tax liabilities 29,420 29,306

 69,170 82,206

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 126,689 94,811

Current tax liabilities 1,245 1,674

Trade and other payables 51,476 47,088

 179,410 143,573

TOTAL LIABILITIES 248,580 225,779

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 438,023 416,100
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           Non-
           controlling Total
 Attributable to owners of the parent Interests Equity

   Share   Capital and   Foreign   Profi t
 Share  Share  Option  Treasury  Special  Revaluation  Exchange  Statutory  and Loss 
 Capital Premium Reserve Shares Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserve Account Total
 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Balance at 1 January 2013 (audited) 19,062 51,035 930 (1,737) 97,502 8,669 (17,729) 6,654 (27,264) 137,122 59,886 197,008

Dividends to non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – – (2,700) (2,700)

Recognition of share-based payments – – 304 – – – – – – 304 – 304

Transactions with owners – – 304 – – – – – – 304 (2,700) (2,396)

(Loss)/Profi t for the period – – – – – – – – (3,073) (3,073) 3,104 31

Other comprehensive income – – – – – – 1,202 – – 1,202 932 2,134

Total comprehensive income 

 for the period – – – – – – 1,202 – (3,073) (1,871) 4,036 2,165

Balance at 30 June 2013 (unaudited) 19,062 51,035 1,234 (1,737) 97,502 8,669 (16,527) 6,654 (30,337) 135,555 61,222 196,777

Balance at 1 January 2014 (audited) 19,062 51,035 1,109 (1,737) 97,502 10,300 (15,738) 7,957 (34,758) 134,732 55,589 190,321

Dividends to non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – – (1,839) (1,839)

Recognition of share-based payments – – (466) – – – – – – (466) – (466)

Transactions with owners – – (466) – – – – – – (466) (1,839) (2,305)

Profi t for the period – – – – – – – – 150 150 3,571 3,721

Other comprehensive income – – – – – – (1,348) – – (1,348) (946) (2,294)

Total comprehensive income 

 for the period – – – – – – (1,348) – 150 (1,198) 2,625 1,427

Balance at 30 June 2014 (unaudited) 19,062 51,035 643 (1,737) 97,502 10,300 (17,086) 7,957 (34,608) 133,068 56,375 189,443
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